

No. 20-532

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

SCOTT POWELL,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

JILL JONES-SODERMAN,

Defendant – Appellant,

FOUNDATION FOR THE CHILD VICTIMS OF THE FAMILY COURTS,

Defendant.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT (NEW HAVEN)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT JILL JONES-SODERMAN

David K. Ludwig
Thomas K. Hedemann
Nicholas E. Gaglio
AXINN, VELTROP & HARKRIDER LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 275-8100
dludwig@axinn.com
thedemann@axinn.com
ngaglio@axinn.com

November 13, 2020

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction1

Argument.....3

 I. The District Court Did Not Find, and the Trial Evidence Does Not Demonstrate, that Jones-Soderman’s Statements Were False.3

 A. The District Court Did Not Implicitly Find that Jones-Soderman’s Statements Were False.....4

 B. The Trial Evidence Does Not Demonstrate that Jones-Soderman’s Statements Were False.....4

 II. Jones-Soderman Believed Her Statements Were True and Therefore Did Not Act with “Actual Malice.”.....7

 A. Powell Cites the Wrong Standard of Review7

 B. The Record Fails to Show Actual Malice.....8

 III. The District Court Erred in Awarding Damages for Lost Actual Income.10

Conclusion11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enter. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	7, 8
<i>Church of Scientology Intern. v. Behar</i> , 238 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>DiBella v. Hopkins</i> , 403 F.3d 102 (2d. Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women</i> , 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Gleason v. Smolinski</i> , 319 Conn. 394 (2015)	3, 9
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc’ns, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	8
